

NO. 45479-3-II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2016 JUN -9 PM 1:50
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOYCE M. SMITH, Individually and as Personal Representative for the Estate of James W. Smith; IZETTA DILLINGHAM, as Limited Guardian ad Litem for the Minor Children JA'MARI SMITH and JANAIA SMITH; SHAREE DAMMEL, as Limited Guardian Ad Litem for the Minor Child SHALYSE SMITH

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

GARTH A. AHEARN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #29840
Attorney General's Office
P.O. BOX 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401-2317
253-593-6136
OID #91105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
	A. Supervision History Of Mr. Goolsby.....	5
	B. There Is No Evidence In The Record That Goolsby Would Have Been In Jail At The Time Of The Shooting.....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because DOC Does Not Have A Duty To Apprehend Fugitive Felons.....	11
	1. DOC Did Not Breach Any Duty Owed To The Appellants.....	11
	2. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because There Is No Duty To Apprehend A Felon Who Absconds.....	16
	B. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Appellants Failed To Establish Proximate Cause.....	21
	1. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Appellants Failed To Establish Factual Proximate Cause	21
	a. Appellants Failed To Provide Admissible Evidence Goolsby Would Have Been Apprehended Prior To The Shooting If DOC Had Acted Differently.....	23
	b. Appellants Further Failed To Provide Admissible Evidence Goolsby Would Have Been In Jail On The Date Of The Shooting	28

c.	Appellants Failed To Establish Legal Causation.	34
C.	Appellants' Failed To Rebut The Fact DOC Did Not Breach Any Duty Owed To Them	38
1.	DOC Did Not Breach Any Duty Owed To The Appellants Because There is No Duty to Rehabilitate an Offender	38
2.	Appellants' Causation Argument Is Also Speculative Because There is No Evidence Mr. Goolsby Would Have Behaved Differently Had He Been Supervised Differently.	39
3.	Appellants' Arguments Failed To Rebut The Strong Public Policy Reasons For Not Imposing A Duty On DOC To Apprehend Offenders	45
V.	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. State</i> , 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002).....	21, 32
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	13, 14, 15, 31
<i>Braegelmann v. Snohomish County</i> , 53 Wn. App. 381, 766 P.2d 1137, <i>review denied</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1020 (1989).....	21
<i>Couch v. State</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002).....	37
<i>Craig v. Wash. Trust Bank</i> , 94 Wn. App. 820, 976 P.2d 126 (1999).....	44
<i>Dore v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 31 P.3d 788 (2001).....	17
<i>Estate of Bordon v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1003 (2005).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Estate of Jones v. State</i> , 107 Wn. App. 510, 15 P.3d 180 (2000), <i>review denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1025 (2002).....	32, 33
<i>Group Health Coop. of Puget Sound, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986).....	24
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	21, 35, 36
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hospital</i> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 134, 741 P.2d 584 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).	42, 43

<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 88 Wn. App. 41, 943 P.2d 1153 (1997).....	31
<i>Hocker v. Woody</i> , 26 Wn. App. 393, 613 P.2d 1183 (1980).....	27
<i>Hungerford v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	passim
<i>Joyce v. Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 308, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	31
<i>Keates v. City of Vancouver</i> , 73 Wn. App. 257, 869 P.2d 88 (1994).....	17
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	40
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	18, 39, 42
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	30
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547, 87 S. Ct. 1213, 18 L. Ed. 2d 288 (1967).....	15
<i>Prentice Packing & Storage Co. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 144, 106 P.2d 314 (1940).....	24
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market</i> , 124 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	35
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 98 Wn.2d 384, 655 P.2d 1145 (1982).....	39
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 10 Wn. App. 75, 516 P.2d 1088 (1973).....	27
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	passim

<i>Theonnes v. Hazen</i> , 37 Wn. App. 644, 681 P.2d 1284 (1984).....	24, 41, 43
<i>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	10
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	32, 33
<i>Walker v. Transamerica Title Ins.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 399, 828 P.2d 621 (1992).....	22
<i>Walters v. Hampton</i> , 14 Wn. App. 548, 543 P.2d 648 (1975).....	22
<i>Wongittilin v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 678 (2001).....	17, 20

Statutes

RCW 9.94.720	13, 14
RCW 9.94A.010.....	39
RCW 9.94A.171.....	15
RCW 9.94A.625.....	15
RCW 9.94A.704.....	15, 33
RCW 9.94A.720.....	14, 15

Other Authorities

5A K. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice</i> , Evidence § 297 (1989)	25
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i>	12
